
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th August, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q1 2024/25 – 
(Pages 5 - 16) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2413 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2024/25 as at the end of June, 2024. 
 

4. INSURANCE PROVISION – (Pages 17 - 30) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2414 (copy attached), which sets out options for the 
future provision of its insurance services. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

6. LETTING OF NO. 1 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 31 - 46) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2423 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
to grant a capital contribution to assist with shop fit out costs in respect of a potential 
new tenant of the Union Yard development in Aldershot. 
 
 

----------- 
 



- 10 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

  
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder (in 

the Chair) 
 

Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Christine Guinness and 
Gareth Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 19th August, 2024. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

15. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd July, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. COUNCIL PLAN & RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL TO JUNE 
2024/25 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2408, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Plan projects during the first quarter of 2024/25. Members were informed 
that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, along 
with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the first quarter, 60% of 
projects/activities were on track, with 30% showing an amber status and 10% a red 
status. 
 
In considering the Report, it was noted that these performance figures showed a 
small improvement since the previous report, which had shown 50% of projects on 
track, with 30% on amber and 20% on red. Members confirmed that, in relation to 
the project with a red status, a new leisure facility would be provided in Farnborough 
but that the scale of this project would be commensurate to what could be afforded. 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 11 - 
 

It was reaffirmed that the Cabinet would be carrying out a fundamental review of the 
Council Plan to reflect the priorities of the new administration. 
 
The Report also introduced the Council’s Productivity Plan that summarised the 
Council’s plans to design and deliver services to make better use of resources, to 
use technology and data to improve decision making, service design and use of 
resources and to reduce expenditure. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED 

 
(i) the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and the changes 

highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Report No. ACE2408; 
 

(ii) the development and submission of the Council’s Productivity Plan, as set out 
in Annex D of the Report; and 
 

(iii) the plans to review and refresh the key performance indicators and measures 
for the next quarter, so that these would be presented in line with the priorities 
of the new administration. 

 
17. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD - 

DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS IN RUSHMOOR – 
(Cllr M.J. Roberts, Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2407, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Policy and Project Advisory Board Group in respect of the provision of 
defibrillators and bleed kits in the Borough. The Chairman welcomed Cllr M.J. 
Roberts, Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, who was attending to 
report on the Board’s considerations and recommendations. 
 
The Policy and Project Advisory board (PPAB) had met on 13th February, 2024 and 
21st March, 2024 to consider its recommendations to the Cabinet. The Board had 
received information on the existing provision of defibrillators and the costs of 
providing additional units. A needs assessment and survey had been carried out 
and, as a result of that, it was recommended that accessible defibrillators and bleed 
kits should be installed in priority areas to mitigate the dangers of out-of-hospital 
cardiac arrests. 
 
In discussing this proposal, Members noted the deficiency of provision in more 
deprived areas. The Cabinet was supportive of the proposal and noted that 
community groups would be responsible for the ongoing maintenance of the units 
once these had been procured and installed. The Cabinet expressed gratitude to 
PPAB for its work in producing these recommendations. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the already approved allocation of £10,000 from the existing UKSPF 

neighbourhood level interventions project budget, for the purchase of up to six 
Public Access Defibrillators (PADs) in the priority areas identified, as set out in 
Report No. ACE2407, be endorsed; 
 

Pack Page 2



- 12 - 
 

(ii) the prioritisation of the purchase of PADs above the relocation of existing 
Council-owned defibrillators be approved; 

 
(iii) the work with First Responders to arrange and co-ordinate daily checks on 

new defibrillators be approved; and 
 
(iv) working with partners and providing defibrillator awareness training sessions, 

be approved. 
 

18. MOBILE HOMES FIT & PROPER PERSON DETERMINATION POLICY – 
(Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2411, which set out a new Mobile Homes Fit 
and Proper Person Determination Policy for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that the policy had been adopted previously under 
delegated powers and had been in operation since March, 2023. For this reason, 
mobile home site operators were already familiar with the contents of the policy, 
which was unchanged from the original version. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Mobile Homes Fit and Proper 
Person Determination Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. OS2411, be 
approved. 
 

19. CORPORATE SANCTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY – 
(Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG2402, which set out an update to the 
Council’s Corporate Sanctions and Enforcement Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the purpose of this policy was to set out what should be 
expected from the Council’s regulatory services when sanction and enforcement 
action was being considered. Whilst much of the policy remained unchanged, it was 
confirmed that some information and cross references had been updated. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Corporate Sanctions and 
Enforcement Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. LEG2402, be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.59 pm. 
 
 
 

  
 

----------- 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

KEY DECISION: NO 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2413 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – Q1 2024/25  

 

SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the forecasted financial position for 2024/25 as at the end of June 2024.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
CABINET is recommended to: 
 
i.  Note the Revenue budget forecast as set out in Section 2 of the report  
ii.  Note the Capital Programme forecast as set out in Section 4 of the report. 
ii.  Approve the virements listed in Section 3 
iv.  Approve the movements to and from earmarked reserves listed in Section 3 
  

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the forecasted outturn position against approved budget 
for the current financial year 2024/25 based upon service manager information as at the end 
of June 2024 with additional finance due diligence.  Heads of Service, Service Managers and 
the Finance Team work collaboratively to produce robust forecasts and validate forecast 
assumptions. 

 
 

2 REVENUE BUDGET FORECAST 2024/25 
 

2.1 The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2024/25 was approved by Council at 
their meeting in February 2024.  The latest approved budget also includes budget carry 
forwards of £216k as noted in the July MTFS update. The Quarter 1 forecast outturn is 
presented in the table below and reflects the new cabinet portfolios.  
 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

 

 
 

2.2 The Service Reduction Target of £500k in 2024/25 has been achieved and exceeded through 
review of budgets and service opportunities in year. £328k of the £627k savings achieved in 
2024/25 are temporary. Further work to identify permanent savings to secure the financial 
[...]
The borrowing is all relatively short term circa 1-to-2-year maturity, from other Local 
Authorities which is cheaper than PWLB. As at the end of quarter 1, the Council has 
£145million of external borrowing. In addition, rates have started to fall earlier than 
anticipated. These factors are delivering reduced interest costs.   

 

2.12 Interest receivable: the council received interest on a number of investments including 
pooled funds, money market funds, external loans and cash balances held. Due to reduced 
interest rates, returns on these investments are reduced. In addition, due to close treasury 
management, balances held are reduced to minimis borrowing levels. This has reduced 
forecast income due to the council.  

 

2.13 In addition, the council has received notification of one of its investments in a pooled fund is 
closing. This has a negative impact on interest received from September, however the 
Council will be reducing external debt levels through the investment redemption and will see 
reduced borrowing costs. These forecasts are included in the numbers above.  

 
  

Pack Page 9



 

 

 

 
3 VIREMENTS 

 

3.1 In order to proactively manage budgets, a number of budget virements including use and 
contributions to earmarked reserves are proposed by officers. Cabinet is asked to approve 
the virements as follows below in line with the virement rules set out in the council’s 
Constitution’s Financial Regulations (C10&11) and Delegated Authorities (3.5 Matters 
Reserved for Cabinet). 

 

3.2 Virement of Budgets within Services 
 

 
 

3.3 Movements to Earmarked Reserves 
 

Pack Page 10



 

 

 

 
 

3.4 Movements from Earmarked Reserves 
 

 
 

3.5 Change in use of Reserve to fund forecast deficit. 

.  

Pack Page 11



 

 

 

 
 

4 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FORECAST 2024/25 
 

4.1 The original Capital Programme estimate for 2024/25 was approved by Council at their 
meeting in February 2024 totalling £13.473m. 

 

4.2 Cabinet also conside
[...]
 the 
Financial Recovery Plan.  
 

7 CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 No specific consultations have been undertaken outside of the elected member of the 
council.  
 

8  IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 Risks 
Risks to the financial position are detailed above.  
 

8.2 Legal 
Under the Council’s Finance Procedure Rules, the Executive Head of Finance is 
responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs and advising on 
the corporate financial position.  It is the responsibility of Executive Directors, Heads of 
Service, Corporate Managers and Service Managers to consult with the Executive Head of 
Finance and seek approval on any matter liable to affect the Council’s finances materially, 
before any commitments are incurred. 
 

Comments approved by Corporate Manager, Legal Services. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 14



 

 

 

8.3 Financial and Resource 
Financial implications of the Quarter 1 position are det out within the report.  
 

8.4 Equalities Impact 
No direct implications. 
 

8.5 Other 
Not applicable.  
 

9 CONCLUSIONS 
 

9.1 The Council set a balanced budget with the use of reserves in February 2024. Overall the 
financial position continues to be challenging, progress is being made and officers will 
continue to monitor closely and report updates regularly to councillors.   

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Author: Rosie Plaistowe- Melham – Financial Services Manager 
Rosie.plaistowe@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers – Executive Head of Finance, S151 
peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

Pack Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 
 

  
REPORT NO. FIN2414 

 
INSURANCE PROVISION 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The 3-year insurance framework call off contract expires on 31st March 2025 and is 
due to be re-procured. The Council has a choice to continue to participate in a joint 
Hampshire district and borough wide tender process through the Hampshire 
Insurance Forum (HIF) or alternatively join an insurance collaboration led by London 
Borough of Sutton (LBS). The council must decide by the end of September on which 
route it will take. Once committed to the HIF tender process the council cannot 
withdraw due to the implications on the other participants. 
 
LBS operates an integrated insurance services (since 2012) for itself and seven 
Surrey local authorities, to manage insurance administration, jointly procure 
insurance and pool the insurance policies excess through a collaboration agreement. 
LBS procures external insurance (for all parties to the collaboration) through a nine 
London borough consortium to gain economies of scale. 
 
Pooled excess reduces the external policy premiums that would otherwise not be 
practicably possible for a single council without taking on excessive financial risk. 
This proposal is expected to secure a cost saving through economies of scale, 
increased administrative capacity, expertise, and improved business continuity 
without impacting on the council’s overall insured risk exposure.  
 
The HIF is not able to offer the insurance policy excess pooling to achieve equivalent 
economies of scale or capacity to manage the Council’s insurance administration. 
 
Detailed due diligence by LBS to develop an insurance proposal is due to be 
concluded in September and a decision is required on which route to take to renew 
the Council’s insurance arrangements. The resourcing of the insurance 
administration is also a factor that must be considered.  
 
Cabinet is requested to approve: 
 

1. the collaborative agreement to join the integrated insurance service led by 
LBS (as the preferred mechanism for the provision of insurance) subject to a 
satisfactory proposal being received in September and agreed by the 
Executive Head of Finance flowing consultation with the Corporate Manager 
– Legal, the Leader as Portfolio Holder - Finance and the Chair of CGAS to 
proceed. 

Pack Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

2. the additional provision of one-off funding of £15,000 to allow LBS to support 
the Council’s insurance administration until the new arrangements are in 
place to be funded from the stability and resilience reserve.  

3. subject to the collaboration proposal not being acceptable to proceed with the 
Hampshire Insurance Forum approach outlined within the report 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Council’s insurance contractual arrangements expire on 31st March 2025. 

The Council must ensure it achieves value for money and compliance with its 
procurement rules through periodic tendering of the insurance contract and 
reviewing the adequacy of its insurance requirements in line with the insurance 
strategy. 

  
2. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 
2.1. The Council’s insurance strategy objectives are:  

 To protect the Council from the impact of unforeseen losses, 
 To achieve a financially prudent balance between self-insuring of claims 

(I.e., insurance excess limits) and the purchase of external insurance 
protection, 

 Ensure the Council obtains an adequate level of insurance, and 
 To monitor trends and contribute to risk management initiatives to 

reduce the cost and frequency of insurable losses. 
 

2.2. The Council secures its insurance requirements through Gallaghers, the 
Council’s insurance broker to manage annual policy renewals, new insurance 
placement, and technical queries. The Council’s insurance policies are 
currently with Protector and Zurich Municipal. The full schedule is provided in 
appendix one.  
 

2.3. Gallaghers is contracted as the broker for the Hampshire Insurance Forum, 
(HIF) consisting of the eleven Hampshire district and borough councils. 
Insurance is tendered collectively via the broker on behalf of the HIF on a 3 year 
call off contract with an annual renewal review, with each council contracting 
individually with the insurers. Insurance policies were last tendered under 
Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) Regulations, for a term of 3 
years from April 2020, with an option to extend by up to 2 years. The insurance 
term has expired and must be retendered. 
 

2.4. The HIF will begin a tender exercise in October through Gallaghers, to ensure 
the insurance renewal is completed for before April 2025. In preparation, a 
significant amount of due diligence has been completed internally to update 
asset details, valuations, and other relevant service-related information to 
review the adequacy of insurance requirements and inform policy pricing.  
 

2.5. The finance service is responsible for insurance administration, which involves 
liaison with Gallaghers, Protector and Zurich to maintain insurance data, 

Pack Page 18



 

administer specific claims and maintain up to date insurance cover. The officer 
capacity responsible for and experienced in insurance administration left the 
council at the last finance team restructure, with the work reverting to the 
finance manager. This has proven to be inadequate resulting in a significant 
amount of work to update insurance schedules and cover, and this capacity 
deficit will have to be resolved. Experienced administrative support has been 
unsuccessfully sought from the HIF members due to a general lack of 
experienced insurance administrative capacity across Hampshire.  
 

2.6. There is an alternative insurance arrangement to the HIF tender process 
available to the Council from the London Borough of Sutton (LBS). LBS has an 
integrated insurance service model that operates on the basis that LBS 
assumes insurance responsibility for participating councils’ risks, through a 
combination of self-insuring and placing external insurance to limit its own 
exposure to catastrophe risks.  
 

2.7. The Council will delegate its insurance function to LBS as the lead authority, 
including claims handling and negotiation and LBS will assume fin
[...]
 the Insurance liabilities/indemnities will be 
completed as part of the final due diligence once the LBS proposal is received. 
Not less than current terms will be acceptable.  
 

Comparison of HIF insurance tender process to LBS offer
HIF LBS

Insurance excess Up to £5k unbudgeted cost per claim No policy excess
Policy liability limits Various dependant upon policy Will be equivalent or better
Administration support None - HIF members for general 

advice, will require officer capacity circa 
£20,000 budget growth. 

Full administrative support included

Contract term: Likely 3+1+1 years call off contract: no 
break clauses

5 years, break clauses within 
parameters/performance

Indemnity for 
negligence or omission 

None - all on the Council LBS indemnifies as Lead authority

Pack Page 20



 

2.16. The Executive Head of Finance has worked with LBS for 5 years and procured 
the LBS service on behalf of Waverley Borough Council in 2020. LBS 
performance was reviewed annually by the participating Surrey borough and 
district councils Section 151 officers’ group.  The service provided has proven 
to be Value for Money through insurance budget reduction, significant cost 
increase avoidance, establishment cost saving and has achieved the objectives 
set out in this paper.   
 

2.17. Contractual arrangements are covered in the legal section below and appendix 
two. 

 
Alternative Options 

 
2.18. There are limited options available for procuring insurance, managing the cost 

of insurance and mitigating risk. 
 

2.19. The council has two options, continue with the HIF tender and contract directly 
with specific insurers for the necessary insurance covers or contract with LBS 
to join the Integrated Insurance Service including the insurance administration 
bureau. It is possible to procure directly from an insurance framework as a direct 
approach to market, this would take approximately 4 months. This is not a viable 
option as it would require the acquisition 
[...]
in accordance with statutory requirements for 
known insurable risks and assets owned and/or used in connection with the 
Council's activities and regularly review the Council's insurances with the 
appropriate Executive Directors, Heads of Service, Corporate Managers and 
Service Managers. 
 

3.9. In relation to the London Borough of Sutton (LBS) insurance option, under the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015, section 37, local authorities, as contracting 
authorities, may purchase works, goods or services from or through a central 
purchasing body.  Where they make such purchases, they are deemed to have 

Pack Page 22



 

complied with public procurement regulations, to the extent that the central 
purchasing body has complied with the rules.  A central purchasing body 
includes a contracting authority that acquires supplies and/or services (such as 
insurance) intended for contracting authorities. 

 
3.10. Pursuant to sections 9E, 9EA, 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 the 

Secretary of State may make provision to permit local authorities to make 
arrangements for the discharge of their functions by another local authority and 
under Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the discharge of 
any of their functions jointly which are the responsibility of the Cabinet or 
Executive of a local authority.   The Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 permit such 
arrangements. 
 

3.11. In accordance with sections 101 and 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
and section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999, a number of local authorities 
have already agreed to enter into a collaboration agreement to establish a 
relationship between the authorities in relation to the provision of an integrated 
insurance service.  
 

3.12. In relation to the direct tender option, the Public Procurement rules and Contract 
Standing Orders must be followed in the normal way. 
 

3.13. The Procurement Act 2024 is due
[...]
ct manager. 
How this element is provided is at Rushmoor’s sole discretion. 
 
Rushmoor will benefit from: 
 

 A more robust in-house claims handling service that may improve its claims 
experience. 

 Economies of scale when purchasing external insurance policies (Sutton 
currently procures via joint exercises on behalf of ten local authorities); 

 Increased resilience to provide the insurance services. 
 A joined-up approach to risk management across Sutton and all the other 

councils. 
 Higher insurance policy limits and best in market policy wordings. 

 

Pack Page 29



 

Sutton will benefit from: 
 

 Sharing its service costs and external insurance premiums across a wider base; 
 Diversifying the risks covered by its self-insurance fund; 
 Increased resilience to provide the insurance services. 

 

Pack Page 30



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q1 2024/25
	4 INSURANCE PROVISION
	6 LETTING OF NO. 1 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT



Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen and Becky 
Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd September, 2024. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

21. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th August, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

22. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q1 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2413, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2024/25, based on the budget monitoring information provided by Heads 
of Service and Service Managers as at the end of June 2024. Members were 
informed that the Council continued to face a number of external budget pressures 
that were having an impact on the 2024/25 budget and the Council’s finances over 
the medium term, including higher than expected interest rates and the rate of 
inflation. It was reported that, at this stage of the financial year, the projected 
General Fund net adverse variance was £142,000. The Report set out the reasons 
for this variance and confirmed that, overall, the financial position was stable. It was 
confirmed that the risks and pressures were being closely monitored by budget 
holders and that Cabinet Members were kept updated on a regular basis. The 
Cabinet expressed appreciation for the work that had been carried out by the 
Council’s financial officers. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast, as set out in Section 2 of Report No. FIN2413, 



- 14 - 
 

be noted; 
 

(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in Section 4 of the Report, be 
noted; 
 

(iii) the virements, as set out on Section 3 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iv) the movements to and from earmarked reserves, as set out in Section 3 of the 
Report, be approved. 

 
23. INSURANCE PROVISION – 

(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2414, which set out a proposal in relation to 
the process by which the Council would procure its insurance services in the future.  
 
Members were informed that, for many years, the Council had secured its insurance 
requirements through Gallaghers, who had been contracted as the broker for the 
Hampshire Insurance Forum, which consisted of the eleven Hampshire district and 
borough councils. The Report set out information on how the Hampshire Insurance 
Forum currently operated. It was reported that the Council’s Section 151 Officer had 
had experience of an alternative insurance collaboration model which was operated 
by the London Borough of Sutton (LBS) and comprised Sutton Council and seven 
Surrey local authorities. The Report set out the process by which this operated and 
explained the difference between this and the Hampshire model. LBS had expressed 
agreement to Rushmoor joining that scheme and was in the process of working up 
an insurance proposal that would be tailored to Rushmoor’s requirements. This was 
due to be received imminently.  
 
The Cabinet discussed this and expressed support for the LBS approach being 
progressed, so long as the proposal received demonstrated best value for the 
Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the Executive Head of Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

and Finance Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Manager – Legal Services and 
the Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, 
be authorised to agree the collaborative agreement to join the integrated 
insurance service led by the London Borough of Sutton  as the preferred 
mechanism for the provision of insurance, subject to a satisfactory proposal 
being received in September, as set out in Report No. FIN2414; 
 

(ii) the additional provision of one-off funding of £15,000, to allow the London 
Borough of Sutton to support the Council’s insurance administration until the 
new arrangements were in place, to be funded from the Stability and 
Resilience Reserve, be approved; and 

 
(iii) subject to the collaboration proposal not being acceptable, the proceeding 

with the Hampshire Insurance Forum approach, as set out in the Report, be 
approved. 



- 15 - 
 

 
24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
25  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
25. LETTING OF NO. 1 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2423, which set out a proposal to 
grant a capital contribution to a new tenant that would be coming to the Union Yard 
development in Aldershot. 
 
Members were informed that the grant would assist the new tenant by contributing 
towards the cost of fitting out the new commercial unit. The Report set out the 
amount of the capital contribution and the terms applicable. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council would be exposed to a 
limited amount of risk of financial loss, which would materialise only if the business 
concerned failed prior to the commencement of the fit out. Members expressed 
support for the proposed approach and felt that this would helpful to the overall 
launch of the Union Yard development. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the capital contribution towards the tenant fit out of 
No. 1 Union Yard, Aldershot, on the terms set out in Exempt Report No. PG2423, 
be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
----------- 

 
 
 

 


